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RESPONSE OF U.S. POSTAL SERVICE TO INTERROGATORIES OF 
NDMS REDIRECTED FROM WITNESS FRONK 

NDMSiUSPS-T32-47. Please refer to the attachment to your response to 
MMAJUSPS-T32-1~ 
a. According to that response, in Base Year 1996 the number of prebarcoded 
single piece Noli-Presort First-Class flats that weighed no more than 1 ounce 
amounted to 2,642.000. Were all of these flats nonstandard and subject to the 
surcharge? Please explain any answer that is not an unconditional affirmative. 
b. Were all of the 412,482,OOO Non-Presort ZIP + 4 pieces letter-shaped? If not, 
please indicate the number of parcels and flats by weight increment. 
c. Under Non-Presort, the first row is identified as “Letters/Non-letters.” For 
each ounce increment of that row shown in the attachment, please provide a 
breakdown showing separately the number of letters, flats and parcels. 
d. Under 3/5 Presort, the second row is identified as “Non-Auto Presort-Non- 
letters.” For each ounce Increment of that row shown in the attachment, please 
provide a breakdown showing separately the number of flats and parcels. 
e. Under 3/5 Presort, the fourth row is identified as “3/5 Digit Residual.” For 
each ounce Increment of that row shown in the attachment, please provide a 
breakdown showing separately the number of letters, flats, and parcels. 
f. Under Carrier Route, the second row is identified as “non-letters.” Please 
provide a breakdown similar to that specified in (d), above. 
g. Under Carrier Route, the third row is identified as “Residual.” Please provide 
a breakdown similar to that specified under (e), above. 

RESPONSE: 

(a) Yes, all of these pieces were nonstandard and subject to the surcharge. 

(b) Yes. 

(c)-(g) The requested data are shown in the attachment. These data are 

approximate and based both on 1996 mailing statement data and domestic RPW 

data. Please recognize that the First-Class Mail stream is overwhelmingly 

letters, with relatively few flats and parcels. As a result, the data in some of the 

cells in the attachment are relatively “thin” when the data are disaggregated both 

by shape and by weight increment, For example, there are very ,few carrier route 

parcels in the residual category 

As discussed in the response to NDMSIUSPS-T32-45, the 1996 volume 

of one-ounce parcels derivable from this table (41.4 million pieces) is different 

than the figure of 27.2 million nonstandard parcels provided in response to 

NDMS/USPS-T32-29 Similarly, the 1996 volume of one-ounce flats derivable 



RESPONSE OF US POSTAL SERVICE TO INTERROGATORIES OF 
NDMS REDIRECTED FROM WITNESS FRONK 

RESPONSE to NDMSIUSPS-T32-47 (continued) 

from this table (358.3 million preces) is different than the 282.4 million flats 

provided in response to NDMSIUSPS-T32-29. As was the case with parcels, 

this difference may be due to postal personnel not recognizing ;s piece as 

nonstandard during acceptance or data collection It may also be due to a shape 

misclassification on a marling statement that is not caught during acceptance. 

Note that even though these numbers differ for flats and parcels, their 

relative relatiorlship is approximately the same, that is, in both the attached table 

and the response to NDMS/USPS-T32-29, the volume of one-ounce parcels is 

about lo-12 percent of the volume of one-ounce flats. This relative stability is 

significant because it is the shape mix percentages in NDMSIUSPS-T32-29, not 

the absolute volumes by shape, that were used to revise the shape mix data in 

Exhrbit USPS-43C. 





RESPONSE OF U.S. POSTAL SERVICE TO INTERROGATORIES OF 
NDMS REDIRECTED FROM WITNESS FRONK 

NDMS/USPS-T32-48. Assume that the Postal Service wanted to study the cost 
of handling nonstandard pieces of Frrst-Class Mail that weigh less than one 
ounce. 
(a) What is the average number of IOCS tallies per 100,000.000 pieces of First- 
Class Mail? 
b. How many IOCS tallies would the Postal Service be likely to have for 325.6 
million single pieces of nonstandard First-Class Mail described in response to 
NDMS/USPS-T32-29? 
c. When an IOCS tally is taken and an Individual prece of First-Glass Mail IS 
being handled, does the information that IS recorded about the piece of marl 
distinguish between standard and nonstandard pieces of First-C:lass Mail? 
d. In order for the IOCS to contain a sufficient number of pieces of nonstandard 
First-Class Mail to enable the development of an minimally reliable estimate of 
unrt cost, how many tallies of such no [sic] standard pieces would the IOCS have 
to include? Please interpret “minimally relrable” as the minimum number of 
sample points that the Postal Service would consider acceptable for the 
purposes of such estimation. 

RESPONSE: 

(a) There are 48,634 direct mail processing tallies for First-Class Mail in FY 

1996. These tallies are unweighted. and therefore do not reflect the different 

sampling rates used for IOCS sampling. Given the total First-Class volume of 

98,216,000,000, this results in 49.5 tallies per 100,000,000 pieces of First-Class 

Mail 

(b) This information is not available. IOCS does not collect the information on 

standard and nonstandard pieces that you request, 

(c) No. 

(d) Since IOCS does not record whether a piece is standard or nonstandard, 

IOCS does not have any estimates of nonstandard piece costs. As a result, the 

Postal Service does not know the sufficient number of pieces to ensure a 

“minimally reliable” estimate of unit cost. 



RESPONSE OF U.S. POSTAL SERVICE TO INTERROGATORIES OF 
NDMS REDIRECTED FROM WITNESS FRONK 

NDMXJSPS-T32-49. 
a. Asrde from the IOCS data, does then Postal Service have any other source 
data (e g., MODS data, mail flow models, etc.) that could be used to study the 
cost of processrng nonstandard pieces of First-Class Marl weigh less than one 
ounce? 
b Unless your answer is an unqualified negative, please furnish a listing of all 
avariable data sources for conducting a study that focused on the cost of 
processing nonstandard pieces under one ounce. 
c. Indicate how each such data source mrght serve as the basis for or contribute 
to such a study. 
d. Assess the feasibility of conducting a study that focused on the cost of 
processing nonstandard pieces under one ounce from the theoretical and 
statlstlcal pornt of view. 

RESPONSE: 

(4 No 

(b)-(c) N/A 

(d) Please see USPS-ST-43, page 2 line 28 through page 3 line 8 



RESPONSE OF U.S. POSTAL SERVICE TO INTERROGATORIES OF 
NDMS REDIRECTED FROM WITNESS FRONK 

NDMSIUSPS-T32-50 Please explarn your view on how weight affects the cost 
of handling First-Class Marl. That is, explain qualitatively the different ways that, 
in your view, weight can directly or indirectly affect the cost of handling First- 
Class Mail. 

RESPONSE: 

Weight has a variety of implications on mail processing costs. These 

implications are discussed by witness Hat5eld (see his response to MMA/USPS- 

T-25-2) and witness Smith from Docket No. MC951 (see his response to 

MMAIUSPS-T-1 O-26) 



RESPONSE OF U.S. POSTAL SERVICE TO INTERROGATORIES OF 
NDMS REDIRECTED FROM WITNESS FRONK 

NDMSIUSPS-T32-51. Please explain qualitatively how, in your view, shape 
affects the cost of handling First-Class Mail vis-a-vis the effect that weight has on 
the cost of handling it (all other things equal, of course). 

RESPONSE: 

The impact of shape on mail processing costs can differ for different 

weight increments. That is, the cost difference between letters and flats for 

preces less than one ounce could be different than the cost difference between 

letters and flats which are 5 to 6 ounces as the following example illustrates. 

While higher weight generally leads to greater costs, the costs associated with 

especially light flats, whrch are flimsy, can be high, as indicated in witness 

Moden’s response to NDMYUSPS-T32-18. To the degree flats which are less 

than one ounce have a tendency to be flimsy, and therefore non-machinable, the 

cost difference between letters and flats of this weight may be high. However, 

for letters and flats between 5 to 6 ounces, the differences may be less since 

letter mail of that weight is not automatable. Consequently, while the cost 

difference could generally increase with weight, it may conversely be highest for 

pieces that are less than one ounce. For detailed descriptions of the different 

processing streams and the costs associated with processing different shapes of 

First-Class mail. please see the testimonies of witnesses Hafield (USPS-T-25, 

for letters) and Seckar (USPS-T-26, for flats). 



RESPONSE OF U.S. POSTAL SERVICE TO INTERROGATORIES OF 
NDMS REDIRECTED FROM WITNESS FRONK 

NDMSIUSPS-T32-52. Your response to NDMSIUSPS-T32-29(d) states that 
“approximately 90.4 percent of Base Year 1996 nonstandard First-Class Mail is 

estimated to have paid the nonstandard surcharge.” 
a. What is the source of the data underlying this estimate? 
b. In what year(s) were these data collected? 
c. Please provide the raw data (i.e., the numerator and the denominator) used to 
derive the 90.4 percent. 
d. What are the statisttcal confidence limits on the 90.4 percent estimate? 

RESPONSE: 

(a) The Domestic RPW Sampling System. 

(b) FY 1996. 

(c) Numerator = 294.352.000: denominator = 325,611,OOO 

(d) The statistical confidence limits on the 90.4 percent figure are being 

calculated. A revised response to this question will be filed when the number is 

available. 
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